
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11 January 2023 - 6:00  - 8:30 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair),  (Deputy Chair), Cllr Nashitha Choudhury, Cllr 
Rocky Gill, Cllr Giasuddin Miah and Cllr Tony Ramsay

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers: Steve Davies and Susan Parkin

Date of publication: 3 January 2023 Fiona Taylor
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel: 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA
1. Training - Triennial Valuation, Investment Strategy and Asset Classes  

A PowerPoint presentation will be made by David Dickinson, Investment Fund 
Manager and John Raisin, Independent Advisor to the Committee.  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Apologies for Absence  

4. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
September 2022 (Pages 3 - 6) 

5. Quarterly Monitoring Report (Pages 7 - 38) 

6. Administration & Governance Report (Pages 39 - 56) 

7. 2021-22 Draft Pension Fund Accounts (Pages 57 - 82) 

8. Business Plan Update  2021 - 23 (Pages 83 - 89) 

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk


9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Pensions Committee, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed. The list below shows why items are in the private part 
of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the relevant paragraph of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12
[...]
the impact of knife crime

 Zero tolerance to domestic abuse drives local action that tackles 
underlying causes, challenges perpetrators and empowers survivors

 All residents with a disability can access from birth, transition to, and in 
adulthood support that is seamless, personalised and enables them to 
thrive and contribute to their communities. Families with children who 
have Special Educational Needs or Disabilities (SEND) can access a 
good local offer in their communities that enables them independence 
and to live their lives to the full

 Children, young people and adults can better access social, emotional 
and mental wellbeing support - including loneliness reduction - in their 
communities

 All vulnerable adults are supported to access good quality, sustainable 
care that enables safety, independence, choice and control

 All vulnerable older people can access timely, purposeful integrated care 
in their communities that helps keep them safe and independent for 
longer, and in their own homes

 Effective use of public health interventions to reduce health inequalities

Inclusive Growth

 Homes: For local people and other working Londoners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 14 September 2022
(6:00  - 7:45 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Olawale Martins (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Nashitha Choudhury, Cllr Rocky Gill and Cllr Giasuddin Miah 

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Nicholas Jellema

Apologies: Cllr Tony Ramsay

7. Training - Fund Triannial Valuation process

In accordance with the schedule of training agreed at the last meeting and prior to 
the formal business of the meeting, Barry Mackay of Barnett Waddingham 
presented the Committee with information about the Pension Fund’s Triennial 
Valuation process. He explained about how the Fund is valued which takes into 
account the liabilities, its assets and the level of contributions from participating 
active members, the rates of which are set by bands and fixed by salary range and 
specified in regulations. He also referenced the employer contribution rates (both 
primary and secondary).

Mr Mackay set out the valuation project timescales over the 12-month period 31 
March 2022 – 31 March 2023 and explained the process of valuing liabilities for 
each employer. As part of the valuation, key actuarial assumptions must be made 
including their impacts. These cover pension increases (based on CPI), salary 
increases, demographics including retirement, longevity, commutation and 
mortality rates, the latter of which also highlighted the effect of Covid. A further 
factor is the discount rate which takes account of the Fund’s long-term investment 
strategy and performance.  

He referenced the last funding valuation explaining the funding position which at 
the time based on the liabilities and market value of assets estimated the level of 
the Fund at 90%. The Investment Fund Manager added that due to the changing 
economic situation the Fund was now over 100% funded. 

Looking at further key issues on the Pension Fund Mr Mackay highlighted future 
inflationary pressures both in the short and long term as well as the volatility of the 
markets due to the Ukraine crisis and impacts on the global economy and impacts 
on growth. Concluding the presentation, he summarised the general outlook for 
the Fund which indicated strong investment performance to date, and although 
liabilities were increasing due in particular to higher inflation, it had an improved 
funding position. Although there were upward pressures on primary contributions, 
and a reduction in secondary contributions for some, overall, the aim was for 
contributions to remain affordable and stable.     

The Chair thanked Mr Mackay for his informative presentation and announced a 
five-minute comfort break before commencing with the formal business of the 
meeting.         

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 4



8. Death of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II

The Committee noted with extreme sadness the death of Her Majesty Queen 
Elizabeth II and the Chair called on those present to stand for a minute’s silence.

9. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

10. Minutes (15 June 2022)

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 were confirmed as correct.

11. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - April to June 2022

The Investment Fund Manager presented a report on the Fund’s performance 
during the period 1 April to 30 June 2022 (quarter 2), including details of the 
performance of individual Fund Managers, and the Committee also received a 
verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund up to 14 September 2022 
as well as an update on the Fund’s investment strategy and performance and a 
Quarter 2 market update from Nick Jellema, Hymans Robertson.  

In response to the latter update, Members asked about the fiscal controls available 
to the Bank of England to manage the high rates of inflation.   Mr Jellema 
commented that whilst it was likely that the Bank would continue to raise interest 
rates, this would need to be carefully balanced against chocking off growth with 
one of the inevitable consequences of higher interest rates being a reduction in the 
rates of returns against Government Bonds, particularly those with fixed interest 
rates.

The Investment Fund Manager responded to questions and observations about 
the underperformance of certain Fund Managers over the last quarter. He advised 
that those managers have performed well over the longer term but, more recently 
and given the volatility in the markets, there had been a big correction in certain 
sectors.  The general view was that now was not the right time to consider 
changes, especially given the success of the Fund’s Investment Strategy overall, 
and it was more appropriate to consider a rebalancing of the Fund amongst the 
managers.  

There was then a discussion about the wider global factors affecting the economy, 
particularly the war in Ukraine, and the strategy and measures available to best 
protect the value of the Pension Fund.

The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund,
 
(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the report, and

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of Fund 
Managers individually.

Page 4



12. Administration & Governance

The report provided an update on the administrative and governance changes that 
had occurred since the last meeting, setting out the potential impact that the 
changes may have on the Pension Fund. It also set out the Fund’s one and three-
year cashflow forecast (1 April 2022 - 31 March 2025), the London Collective 
Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund moves towards more pooled investments, 
LBBD Pension Fund Business Plan update and training requirements.

Responding to comments, the Investment Fund Manager explained the employee 
pension contribution rates in the light of the high level of inflation, clarification as to 
the basis of the £20m prepayment sum agreed by the Committee in March 2022, 
and the arrangements for the setting up of the LCIV.

There was also information and an update from John Raisin, Independent Advisor 
(IA) to the Committee, in respect of a number of important issues relating to the 
ongoing development of the LGPS at a national level.  These covered current and 
anticipated consultations from the DLUHC including Investment Pooling, Climate 
Reporting, Good Governance and Age Discrimination in the LGPS (commonly 
referred to as “McCloud”). 

Given that the IA joined the meeting remotely and having regard to some of 
technical difficulties experienced at the meeting, it was agreed that any questions 
from Members should be emailed via the Committee Officer for a written response 
from the IA.  

The Committee noted the report.

13. Business Plan 2021-2023 Update

The Committee noted progress on the delivery of the 2021-2023 Business Plans 
actions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  

In relation to the proposed programme of training for the Committee, reference 
was made to the importance of fully understanding the types of asset classes and, 
to that end, officers were asked to engage a Fund Manager to provide appropriate 
input. 

14. Private Business

The Panel agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the 
meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

15. Pension Fund Administration Improvements Proposals

The Investment Fund Manager (IFM) presented a report on a proposal to enhance 
the services available to Pension Fund Members via the award of a contract to 
Heywood Pension Technologies, the current provider of the administration system 
used by the Council’s Pensions Team, for additional software options.

Page 5



The IFM advised that, over the years, the number of Fund Members had grown 
considerably along with an increased demand and complexity for information on 
an individual’s pension promise. Furthermore, there was a move towards having a 
one stop for pensions, with all such information, including non LGPS, being found 
in one place.

Given both the increased demand and the need to improve the services provided 
by the Council’s small Pensions Team, and to reduce its workload on basic 
queries, it was proposed to utilise the following additional software options 
provided by Heywood:

 Member Self Service, providing internet and intranet facilities to enable all 
employees, past, present and future, to access their individual information, 
update data, view documents and carry out “What if….” Modelling; 

 Address Look-up to validate addresses and postcodes using a third-party 
database, and 

 Altair Insights, a modern analytics and reporting platform that Heywood had 
developed to help customers get the most out of their data, providing 
responsive and interactive dashboards alongside powerful and streamlined 
reports. 

The IMF outlined the costs associated with the contract and confirmed that the 
pension administration market had become more competitive, which meant that 
the enhancements now represented value-for-money.  A point was raised about 
having a break clause into the contract to allow for a review of market conditions 
during the five-year term.  The IFM explained the rationale for not seeking a break 
clause, adding that as the pension administration market developed over time he 
would foresee the Council seeking a framework arrangement as a means to 
further reduce costs and improve service provision when the contract expired.     

The Committee agreed to award a five-year contract to provide Member Self-
Service, Address Look Up and Altair Insights to Heywood Pension Technologies 
on the terms detailed in the report. 

Page 6



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

11 January 2023

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2022/23 – 1 July to 30 September 2022

Report of the Managing Director 

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Summary

This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund 
has performed during the quarter 1 July to 30 September 2022. 

The report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. 

Recommendation(s)

The Pension Committee is recommended to note:

(i)  the progress on the strategy development within the Fund; 

(ii)  the Fund’s assets and liabilities daily value movements outlined in Appendix 1; 
and

(iii) the quarterly performance of the fund collectively and the performance of the     
fund managers individually.

Reason(s)

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report provides information for employers, members of the LBBD Pension Fund 
(“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund has performed during the 
quarter 1 July to 30 September 2022 (“Q3”). The report updates the Committee on the 
Fund’s investment strategy and performance. Appendix 2 provides a definition of terms 
used in this report. Appendix 3 sets out roles and responsibilities of the parties referred 
to in this report. A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the 
period to 10 January 2023 will be provided at the meeting.

2. Market Background (Q3 2022)

For the third Quarter in a row World Equity and Bond markets declined. World Equity 
markets as measured by the MSCI World Index fell by another 6% (in $ terms) in the 
July to September 2022 Quarter following a fall of 16% in the April to June Quarter and 
around 5% in the January to March Quarter. 

In very clear contrast to the overall downward trend earlier in 2022 July was a positive 
month for World Equity markets. However, this resurgence was short lived with both 
August and particularly September seeing clear losses. As in the two previous Quarters 
actual 
[...]
nson, Investment Fund 
Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on any administration and governance 
changes that have occurred and the potential impact that these changes may have on 
the Pension Fund. The report also provides an update on the Fund’s one year and 
three-year cashflow forecast and on the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) 
as the Fund moves towards more pooled investments. 

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to note:
i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2025,
ii. London CIV update, 
iii. Update from the Independent Investment advisor,
iv. Internal Audit of the Pension Fund.

The Committee is recommended to agree:

v. Investment Consultants Strategic Objectives for 2023.

1. Introduction

1.1 It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and governance 
updates. This report covers four main areas including:

i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2025,
ii. London CIV update, 
iii. Update from the Independent Investment advisor,
iv. Internal Audit of the Pension Fund and
v. Investment Consultants Strategic Objectives for 2023.

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


2. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2025

2.1 Table 1 provides Members with the Fund’s three-year budget to 31 March 2025. 

Table 1: Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2025
 2022/23  2023/24  2024/25
Income £000s  £000s  £000s
Council       8,681      9,068      9,341 
Admitted bodies         467        448        415 
Scheduled bodies       1,908      1,933      1,891 
Total contributions from members     11,055    11,449    11,646 
      
Council - Normal     27,822    27,801    28,635 
Admitted bodies - Normal       1,938      1,860      1,724
[...]
ecasted as the prepayment from the 
council is repaid so no interest payments are due to be made. Excluding investments, 
the fund is expected to be cashflow negative for the next 3 years.  There is investment 
income expected from two investments managers of approximately £3m per annum. 
Overall, the Fund is expected to be cashflow positive, after investment income, for 
2022/23 and negative in the following 2 years. 

2.3 On 1 April 2022 a £20m prepayment was paid to the Pension Fund from the Council, 
as agreed by Members at the March 2022 Committee. This prepayment helped to 
repay a short-term loan made to the Fund from the Council.

3. London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) Update 

3.1 LCIV is the first fully authorised investment management company set up by Local 
Government. It is the LGPS pool for London to enable Local Authorities to achieve their 
pooling requirements. Below are the investments the Fund currently has with CIV.

 30/06/2022 Market Move 30/09/2022
Active Investments £ £ £
LCIV Global Alpha Growth Fund 256,468,656 2,129,352 258,598,008
LCIV Global Total Return Fund 113,499,169 -2,668,582 110,830,587
LCIV Real Return Fund 80,245,096 -3,437,430 76,807,666
Total 450,212,921 -3,976,660 446,236,261

3.2 At 30 September 2022, the total assets deemed pooled stood at £23.8bn. Assets 
under management in the ACS stood at £12.2bn and assets in private market funds 
stood at £986m on 30 June 2022. The value of ‘pooled’ passive assets was £10.5bn, 
which is managed by L&G and BlackRock. AUM has fallen due to adverse markets 
from March 2022 to September 2022 by nearly £1bn. 

4. Independent Advisor Update: John Raisin

Since the last Independent Advisor’s national LGPS Update which was considered at 
the Pensions Committee held on 14 September 2022 there has been another change 
in the Government Minister responsible for the LGPS.

4.1 Change in Government Minister responsible for the LGPS

As reported to the September 2022 meeting of the Pensions Committee Kemi Badenoch 
MP who was appointed the Minister responsible for the LGPS in October 2021 resigned 
from the Government on 6 July 2022 and was replaced on 7 July 2022 by Paul Scully 
MP.

Page 41



4.2 A Consultation including proposals on further developing Investment (Asset) Pooling 
expected since 2019 had, as explained in Section 1 of this paper, been expected in the 
Autumn of 2022. This may however now be possibly delayed until 2023.

4.3 Following the appointment of Rt Hon Elizabeth Truss MP as Prime Minister on 6
      September 2022, Paul Scully MP was retained by the new Prime Minister as Minister of
      State at the Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC). This 
      appeared to provide continuity in terms of the Minister responsible for the LGPS. Indeed,
      during September/October 2022 it is understood there were conversations between Paul 
      Scully MP and some LGPS stakeholders regarding the future of Investment Pooling. The 
      DLUHC appeared to be seeking to positively progress towards issuing a Consultation
      on the future of Investment Pooling possibly before the end of 2022.

4.4 On 25 October 2022 Rt Hon Rishi Sunak MP replaced Rt Hon Elizabeth Truss MP as
      Prime Minister and on 27 October 2022 Paul Scully MP was removed from his post as 
      Minister of State at the DLUHC. It was not until 8 November 2022 that Lee Rowley MP 
      was officially confirmed as the new Minister whose responsibilities include the LGPS.

4.5 The replacement of Paul Scully MP by Lee Rowley MP will almost certainly result in 
      further, and possibly considerable, delays to the issuing of expected LGPS
      Consultations (and responses to previously closed Consultations) including those on
      Investment Pooling and Governance in the LGPS which have been expected since 2019 
      and 2021, respectively. 

5.   Internal Audit of the Pension Fund  

5.1 An audit of London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (the Council’s) Pension Fund 
Investments was included as part of the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 approved by the 
Audit & Standards Committee. This was carried out by Pricewaterhouse Coopers (PWC) 
in October 2022. 

5.2 The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (the “Council”) is responsible for the 
administration of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (the 
“Fund”), a defined benefit pension fund. As the administrating authority, the Council is 
responsible, under The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2013, 
for:

 The collection of contributions; directly from the Council, other participating 
employers and from their respective contributing employees.

 The investment of funds in accordance with LGPS regulations, and   
 The payment of monies to retired Fund members.

5.3 The Council is also required to comply with The Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 (the “LGPS investment 
regulations”). This requires that the fund has an investment strategy statement.

5.4 The purpose of this review was to review the design and operation of the controls in 
place to manage the finances and investments of the fund.

5.5 PWC have identified some areas of good practice including a clear governance process 
around the Investment Strategy Statement, regular performance update to the 
committee and the use of investment consults to development its long-term investment 
strategy. 

Page 42



5.6  PWC also identified one low risk and one medium risk around the fund’s investment 
strategy for ethical investments and approvals for the cashflow which is taken to 
committee. The draft internal audit report is included as appendix 1. 

6. Investment Consultants Strategic Objectives for 2023

6.1 The Fund is required, under Part 9 of the Investment Consultancy and Fiduciary 
Management Market Investigation Order 2019, to provide a Compliance Statement (CS) 
confirming compliance with Part 7 of the Order which requires the Fund to set Strategic 
Objectives for its investment consultancy provider. The CS was required to confirm the 
extent to which the relevant applicable Articles of the relevant Part or Parts of the Order 
that were in force during the reporting period have been complied with during that period.

6.2 The Fund must ensure it takes “proper advice” in accordance with the LGPS 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 on investment matters in 
order to carry out its role as the Administering Authority for the Fund, it does this by 
having an appointed Investment Consultant, which is currently Hymans Robertson.

6.3 To comply with The Order the Fund is required to report back to the Competition and 
Markets Authority by 7 January 2023. The Strategic Objectives for Hymans Robertson, 
for the period 15 December 2022 to 14 December 2023, have been given consideration 
and are included as appendix 2 to this report. It is therefore recommended that the 
Pensions Committee confirm this proposal.

7. Financial Implications

Implications completed by: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer
7.1 The Pension Fund is a statutory requirement to provide a defined benefit pension to 

scheme members. The management of the administration of benefits the Fund is 
supported and monitored by the Pension Board.

8. Legal Implications

Implications completed by: Dr. Paul Feild Senior Governance Solicitor 
8.1 The Council operates the Local Government Pension Scheme which provides death 

and retirement benefits for all eligible employees of the Council and organisations 
which have admitted body status. There is a legal duty fiduciary to administer such 
funds soundly according to best principles balancing return on investment against risk 
and creating risk to call on the general fund in the event of deficits. With the returns of 
investments in Government Stock (Gilts) being very low they cannot be the primary 
investment. Therefore, to ensure an ab
[...]
e largest 
employer of members of the Fund and contributed £27.1m to the Fund in 2021/22 
(2020/21 £24.7m). All monies owing to and due from the Fund were paid in year.

In 2021 the Council prepaid two-years’ worth of employer contributions, totalling £40.0m. 
As at 31 March 2022 one-year worth of prepaid employer’s contribution remained, totalling 
£20.0m, with the Fund and this has been included as a prepayment in the Fund’s debtors.

Page 82



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
11 January 2023

Title: Business Plan Update 2021 to 2023

Report of the Managing Director

Public Report Public Report

Wards Affected: None Wards Affected: None

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Recommendations 
The Committee is asked to note progress on the delivery of the 2021 to 2023 Business 
Plan actions in Appendix 1 to the report

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Pension Committee on the progress of the 
Pension Fund’s 2021 to 2023 business plan. Appendix 1 provides a summary of the 
Business Plan actions from 1 April 2021 to 30 November 2022. 

1.2 A Strategic Asset Allocation Review is being carried out by the funds Actuary and a 
full business plan for 2021 to 2023 has been drafted alongside this. This sets out the 
key tasks for the Pension Committee in respect to the Pension Fund issues for 
2021/22 and was agreed by members in the December 2020 committee. 

2. Comments of the Finance Director

2.1 The Business Plan includes the major milestones and issues to be considered by the 
Committee and includes financial estimates for the investment and administration of 
the fund and appropriate provision for training. 

2.2 The key actions, the date they were completed and by whom are summarised in the 
Business
[...]
ons Committee Training

 Diversified Growth Funds (DGFs)
 Multi Asset Credit (MAC)
 Residential Property
 Global Property

All Held on 8 February

Fund Manager Meetings:

Feb 22

Infrastructure: Hermes Officers Held 10th

Fund Manager Meetings:
 LCIV Officers Held 17th

Quarterly Pension Committee Meeting  All Held on 16th 
Bi-annual Pension Board Officers Held on 16th

Mar 22

Closure of Accounts Officers Ongoing 
Submission of Data for Employers Accounting report Officers 30th and ongoingApr 22
Prepayment Officers Paid on 1st
Fund Manager Meetings:May 22

 Infrastructure: Hermes AGM Officers Held 5th

 Contract Review: Heywood Officers Meeting held with Heywood on Administration Systems and 
Costs on 24th 

Jun 22 Quarterly Pension Committee Meeting  All Held on 15th June 2022

P
age 88



Jul 22 LCIV Business Update  All Held on 21st 
August 
22

Fund Manager Meetings:

 BW: Triennial Valuation Officers Meeting held with Actuary on 9th 
 Infrastructure: Hermes Update Officers Held 12th

Sep 22 Quarterly Pension Committee Meeting  All Held on 14th September 
FRS102 Cashflows for Academies Officers

Oct 22 Fund Manager Meetings:
 Insight (Mellon Corp) Officers Held on 6th October
 Alternatives: ABRDN Officers Held on 6th October
 Infrastructure: Hermes Officers Held on 11th October 

PWC: Internal Audit Officers Completed end of October 
Nov 22 Introduction to Heywood’s: Insight Officers 11th October 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	4 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2022
	5 Quarterly Monitoring Report
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Agenda item 5 - Appendix 2
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix 3

	6 Administration & Governance Report
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 2

	7 2021-22 Draft Pension Fund Accounts
	Draft Pension Fund Accounts 2021-22 - Appendix 1

	8 Business Plan Update  2021 - 23
	Agenda Item 8- Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11 January 2023
(6:00  - 7:49 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Nashitha Choudhury, Cllr Rocky 
Gill, Cllr Giasuddin Miah and Cllr Tony Ramsay 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Nicholas Jellema

Apologies: Steve Davies

16. Training - Triennial Valuation, Investment Strategy, Asset Classes and the 
Fund Strategy Review

In accordance with the agreed schedule of training and prior to the formal business 
of the meeting, the Council’s Investment Fund Manager, supported by the Pension 
Fund Accountant and the Independent Advisor to the Committee, provided a 
series of informative slides for Members detailing information about the Triennial 
Valuation of the Fund, Pension Investments and Performance 2019-2022, Asset 
Classes and the Pension Fund Strategy Review.

17. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

18. Minutes (14 September 2022)

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2022 were confirmed as 
correct.

19. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring- July to September 2022

The Investment Fund Manager presented a report on the Fund’s performance 
during the period 1 July to 30 September 2022 (Quarter 3), including details of the 
performance of individual Fund Managers. The Committee also received a verbal 
update on the unaudited performance of the Fund up to 9 January 2023, as well as 
an update on the Fund’s Investment Strategy and performance. There was also 
input from Nick Jellema, Hymans Robertson, on the performance of asset classes 
and how it tied into the impending Strategy Review.  

The Investment Fund Manager responded to questions and observations about 
the underperformance of individual Fund Managers and the planned actions to 
address performance, which would be picked up as part of the Strategy review. In 
that respect he advised that rather than focusing on individual performance it was 
more appropriate to consider the overall portfolio, and in doing so consider a 
rebalancing of the Fund amongst Managers.  



The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund,
 
(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the report, and

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of Fund 
Managers individually.

20. Administration & Governance Report

The report presented by the Pension Fund Accountant provided an update on the 
administrative and governance changes that had occurred since the last meeting. 
It set out the Fund’s one and three-year cashflow forecast (1 April 2023 - 31 March 
2025), an update on the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund 
moved towards more pooled investments, details of the Internal Audit of the 
Pension Fund as set out in Appendix 1, together with a brief update from the 
Independent Advisor on Government Ministerial changes for the LGPS and the 
likely delays on a proposed consultation on further developing Investment (Asset) 
Pooling, which had originally been expected in 2019.

The Fund was legally required to provide a Compliance Statement (CS) to confirm 
adherence to the relevant Articles of the relevant Part or Parts of the Investment 
Consultancy and Fiduciary Management Market Investigation Order 2019, which in 
turn required the Fund to set Strategic Objectives for its investment consultancy 
provider (Hymans Robertson). Appendix 2 to the report set out an evaluation of the 
performance of Hymans against the objectives covering the period 15 December 
2022 – 14 December 2023.

The Committee noted the report and agreed the investment consultant Strategic 
Objectives for 2023 as detailed. 

21. 2021-22 Draft Pension Fund Accounts

The Committee noted the draft Pension Fund Accounts 2021/22 as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, which would be finalised once the audit commenced.

22. Business Plan Update  2021-23

The Committee noted progress on the delivery of the 2021-2023 Business Plans 
actions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  


